There are no new sources proposed in WRMP19; therefore, this component is not included in this headroom
analysis.

Headroom Assessment Report  South West Water

AECOM

12

3.10 D1 Accuracy of sub-component demand data

A small allowance of ± 2.5% has been included to represent the uncertainty in the accuracy of distribution input
(DI) meters, with a 95% probability that the value is within this range. A normal probability distribution has been
adopted to represent the range of uncertainty, around a mean of 0 Ml/d. It should be noted that these meters are
typically located at the point of distribution and are not the same as those used to measure abstraction, so this
avoids double-counting with factor S6/2 (see Section 3.7.2). The parameters of the normal distribution, for each
year in the planning horizon and for each planning scenario, are defined as follows:

   Mean = 0

   Standard Deviation (σ) = 2.5% of Company Distribution Input / 4

This ensures that the probability of the variation from DI due to meter error lying within the range ± 2.5% of DI is
99.99%. The variation lies almost entirely between a minimum value of -2.5% of DI and a maximum value of
+2.5% of DI, as shown in Table 3-5.

Table 3-5: D1 demand uncertainty probability distribution summary data for all WRZ's

 Colliford Roadford Wimbleball Bournemouth DYAA Bournemouth DYCP

Year DI
(Ml/d)

2.5%
DI

SD DI
(Ml/d)

2.5%
DI

SD DI
(Ml/d)

2.5%
DI

SD DI
(Ml/d)

2.5%
DI

SD DI
(Ml/d)

2.5%
DI

SD

2015/16 144.9 3.6 1.8 217.9 5.4 2.8 77.0 1.9 1.0 145.3 3.6 1.9 184.3 4.6 2.4

2016/17 146.7 3.7 1.9 221.1 5.5 2.8 78.5 2.0 1.0 146.2 3.7 1.9 186.2 4.7 2.4

2017/18 150.0 3.7 1.9 226.1 5.7 2.9 80.3 2.0 1.0 149.5 3.7 1.9 188.8 4.7 2.4

2018/19 147.3 3.7 1.9 222.3 5.6 2.8 79.4 2.0 1.0 149.0 3.7 1.9 188.0 4.7 2.4

2019/20 146.7 3.7 1.9 221.5 5.5 2.8 79.2 2.0 1.0 148.5 3.7 1.9 187.5 4.7 2.4

2020/21 146.0 3.6 1.9 221.1 5.5 2.8 79.7 2.0 1.0 148.4 3.7 1.9 187.5 4.7 2.4

2021/22 145.0 3.6 1.8 221.6 5.5 2.8 80.0 2.0 1.0 148.4 3.7 1.9 187.5 4.7 2.4

2022/23 145.0 3.6 1.9 221.0 5.5 2.8 80.4 2.0 1.0 148.4 3.7 1.9 187.6 4.7 2.4

2023/24 144.2 3.6 1.8 221.7 5.5 2.8 80.6 2.0 1.0 148.5 3.7 1.9 187.6 4.7 2.4

2024/25 144.5 3.6 1.8 220.7 5.5 2.8 81.2 2.0 1.0 148.5 3.7 1.9 187.8 4.7 2.4

2025/26 144.2 3.6 1.8 221.0 5.5 2.8 81.5 2.0 1.0 148.6 3.7 1.9 187.9 4.7 2.4

2026/27 144.0 3.6 1.8 222.0 5.5 2.8 81.0 2.0 1.0 148.7 3.7 1.9 188.1 4.7 2.4

2027/28 144.1 3.6 1.8 222.0 5.5 2.8 81.4 2.0 1.0 148.8 3.7 1.9 188.3 4.7 2.4

2028/29 144.4 3.6 1.8 222.0 5.5 2.8 81.6 2.0 1.0 149.0 3.7 1.9 188.6 4.7 2.4

2029/30 144.2 3.6 1.8 222.5 5.6 2.8 81.9 2.0 1.0 149.1 3.7 1.9 188.8 4.7 2.4

2030/31 144.2 3.6 1.8 222.8 5.6 2.8 82.1 2.1 1.0 149.2 3.7 1.9 189.0 4.7 2.4

2031/32 144.7 3.6 1.8 222.9 5.6 2.8 81.9 2.0 1.0 149.3 3.7 1.9 189.2 4.7 2.4

2032/33 145.3 3.6 1.9 222.6 5.6 2.8 82.0 2.1 1.0 149.4 3.7 1.9 189.3 4.7 2.4

2033/34 146.0 3.7 1.9 222.2 5.6 2.8 82.1 2.1 1.0 149.4 3.7 1.9 189.5 4.7 2.4

2034/35 146.2 3.7 1.9 222.3 5.6 2.8 82.2 2.1 1.0 149.5 3.7 1.9 189.6 4.7 2.4

2035/36 146.0 3.6 1.9 222.7 5.6 2.8 82.4 2.1 1.1 149.6 3.7 1.9 189.8 4.7 2.4

2036/37 146.4 3.7 1.9 222.8 5.6 2.8 82.2 2.1 1.0 149.6 3.7 1.9 189.9 4.7 2.4

2037/38 146.6 3.7 1.9 223.1 5.6 2.8 82.0 2.1 1.0 149.7 3.7 1.9 190.0 4.7 2.4

2038/39 147.0 3.7 1.9 223.1 5.6 2.8 81.9 2.0 1.0 149.7 3.7 1.9 190.1 4.8 2.4

2039/40 147.2 3.7 1.9 223.0 5.6 2.8 82.0 2.1 1.0 149.8 3.7 1.9 190.2 4.8 2.4

2040/41 147.7 3.7 1.9 222.8 5.6 2.8 82.2 2.1 1.0 149.8 3.7 1.9 190.3 4.8 2.4

2041/42 147.8 3.7 1.9 222.9 5.6 2.8 82.3 2.1 1.0 149.9 3.7 1.9 190.4 4.8 2.4

2042/43 148.4 3.7 1.9 222.5 5.6 2.8 82.5 2.1 1.1 150.0 3.7 1.9 190.5 4.8 2.4

2043/44 149.0 3.7 1.9 222.1 5.6 2.8 82.6 2.1 1.1 150.0 3.8 1.9 190.7 4.8 2.4

2044/45 149.2 3.7 1.9 221.9 5.5 2.8 83.1 2.1 1.1 150.1 3.8 1.9 190.8 4.8 2.4

Headroom Assessment Report  South West Water

AECOM

13

3.11 D2 Demand forecast variation

A triangular distribution has been used to express the probability distribution, starting with zero forecast variation
in 2015/16 and leading linearly to an assumed error of ±15% at the end of the planning period. The Min and Max
values are shown in Table 3-6 however the most likely is not shown as it is zero for all WRZ’s across all the
years. This approach is consistent with WRMP14.

Table 3-6: D2 headroom uncertainty probability distribution summary data for all WRZ's

 Colliford Roadford Wimbleball Bournemouth DYAA Bournemouth DYCP